## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

#### AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

#### AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

sess a Maine driver's license and be capable of providing their own transportation to the site of the project which they are assigned, unless public transportation is available. In addition, students sponsored by individual sporting, service or fraternal groups may be required to meet the requirements of those groups.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1987, c. 12, §3 is amended to read:

Sec. 3. Application procedures. Interested students shall apply for acceptance into department sponsorship in the program on a form provided by the department or the SERVE Maine Program and in the manner prescribed on the application. The application shall be accompanied by a one-page statement prepared by the applicant which summarizes their particular interest in fisheries and wildlife conservation and why they want to be accepted into the program.

Sec. 3. P&SL 1987, c. 12, §4 is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Applicant selection. The department shall evaluate each application, the applicant's interest in inland fisheries and wildlife and their reasons for applying to the program. Ten applicants shall be selected to be funded in the program by the department on the basis of the information presented by each applicant to work on specific Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife projects which best match the interests and desires of the applicants and the department's ongoing work programs. The legal residence of the selected applicants sponsored by the department shall be geographically distributed across the State. Students Department-sponsored students shall not be selected from the same school in succeeding years.

Sec. 4. P&SL 1987, c. 12, §4-A is enacted to read:

Sec. 4-A. Private club sponsorship. Individual sporting, service and fraternal clubs may sponsor students in the Youth Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation Education Program up to the number of slots the department has allocated each year. The department shall make the final selection of students taking into consideration geographic proximity of prospective students to proposed work sites.

Sec. 5. P&SL 1987, c. 12, §6 is amended to read:

Sec. 6. Compensation. Each student shall be covered by the SERVE Maine Program and compensated in accordance with the provisions of that program with money derived from the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife or from individual sporting, service or fraternal organizations.

Sec. 6. P&SL 1987, c. 12, §7-A is enacted to read:

Sec. 7-A. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Act.

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Maine Conservation Corps Fund

All Other

Provides funds for the Youth Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation Education

Sec. 7. P&SL 1987, c. 12, §8 is amended to read:

1988-89

\$15,000

Sec. 8. Annual report. The department shall annually report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over fisheries and wildlife on the merits and, effectiveness and size of this program and whether the program should be continued.

Sec. 8. P&SL 1987, c. 12, §9 is repealed.

Sec. 9. Effective Date. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 1989.

Effective August 4, 1988.

#### **CHAPTER 112**

H.P. 1796 — L.D. 2460

AN ACT to Make Supplemental Allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1988, and June 30, 1989.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife will become due and payable immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Supplemental allocation of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife funds. Income to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1988, and June 30, 1989, shall be segregated, apportioned and disbursed as designated in the following schedule:

1987-88 1988-89

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations

Capital Expenditures

\$120,000 \$120,000

Allocates funds which have been transferred from the Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Recreation, Boating Facilities Fund, for funding boat access, acquisition, and maintenance projects. Seventy-five percent of these amounts will be reimbursed by the Federal Sport Fish Restoration money.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 20, 1988.

#### **CHAPTER 113**

S.P. 993 — L.D. 2626

AN ACT to Authorize Kennebec County to Raise Up to \$7,900,000 to Renovate and Expand Jail and Law Enforcement Facilities for Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. P&SL 1987, c. 56 is repealed.
- Sec. 2. To raise money for renovation and expansion of jail and law enforcement facilities for Kennebec County. The county commissioners of Kennebec County are authorized to raise and expend a sum not to exceed \$7,900,000 for renovation and expansion of the county jail and law enforcement facilities located in Augusta.
- Sec. 3. Aid from other sources. The county commissioners of Kennebec County are authorized to borrow any portion of the sums herein authorized from or through any agency or department of the State and the Federal Government. The county commissioners are authorized to receive grants of money and other assistance from or through any agency or department for any of the purposes authorized in this Act.
- Sec. 4. Bonds. To provide funds for the county jail facilities, the Treasurer of Kennebec County, with the approval of the county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$7,900,000, as may be necessary and may issue bonds therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Kennebec County Capital Improvement Bonds Act of 1988." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments, beginning not more than 2 years from the date of issuance and not earlier than the year 1989, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 20 years from its date. The bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of the county commissioners. The county may sell the securities at public or pri-

vate sale upon such terms and conditions as the county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest.

- Sec. 5. Temporary notes. The county treasurer, with the approval of the county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which such serial bonds shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds shall be paid from the proceeds of the bonds.
- Sec. 6. Bonds authorized but not issued. Any bonds authorized but not issued, or for which bond anticipation notes have not been issued within 5 years of the ratification of this Act, shall be deauthorized and may not be issued, provided that the Legislature may, within 2 years after the expiration of that 5-year period, extend the period for issuing any remaining unissued bonds or bond anticipation notes for an additional amount of time not to exceed 5 years.
- Sec. 7. Referendum for ratification. This Act shall be submitted to the legal voters of Kennebec County. The dates of such submission shall be determined by the Kennebec County Board of Commissioners but not later than 18 months after adjournment of the Legislature. The Kennebec County Commissioners are authorized to expend such funds as are necessary to implement the referendum.

The county commissioners shall cause the preparation of the required ballots on which they shall state the subject matter of this Act in the following question:

"Shall the issuance of bonds be authorized in an amount not to exceed \$7,900,000 for renovation and expansion of jail and law enforcement facilities for Kennebec County?"

The ballot shall also contain the following information to be determined by the county commissioners to be accurate as of the date when it is necessary to begin preparation of the ballot question:

- 1. A statement as to the total debt service of the requested issue divided into principal and interest and indicating the interest rate and period of the bond; and
- 2. A statement as to the county's bonded indebtedness prior to the requested bond issue.

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof after the Kennebec County Commissioners have declared and certified the results of the elections, provided that